
Public Accounts Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
27 September 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Bethan Webber 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8409 
Publicaccounts.comm@Wales.gov.uk  

Name  
Deputy Committee Clerk 
029 2089 xxxx 
Name@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Private session 

1. Audit Scotland report on the accounts of the Auditor General for 
Wales    
(9.00-09.15) 
  

Public session 

2. Apologies and substitutions   

3. Auditor General for Wales's Annual Report and Accounts 2010-
2011  (Pages 1 - 116)  
(9.20-10.20) 
 
PAC(4)-03-11(Paper 1) - Auditor General for Wales’s Annual Report and Accounts 
2010-11 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas Auditor General for Wales  
Kevin Thomas, Assistant Auditor General 
Terry Jones, Technical Manager 
 
PAC(4)-03-11(Paper 2) - Annual Report by Audit Scotland on the 2010-2011 audit of 

Public Document Pack



the Auditor General for Wales.  
 
Russell A J Frith, Assistant Auditor General 
Mark Taylor, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland 
  

4. Consideration of the Estimate of Income and Expenditure of the 
WAO for the year ending 31 March 2012  (Pages 117 - 125)  
(10.20-10.50) 
 
PAC(4)-03-11(Paper 3) Supplementary Estimate of Income and Expenditure of The Wales 
Audit Office for the Year Ending 31 March 2012 

March 2012  

Private session 
Subject to the Committee’s agreement, the remainder of the meeting will be held in private 
session under Standing Order 17.42(vi) 

5. Issues of governance and accountability in relation to the Auditor 
general for Wales  (Pages 126 - 128)  
(10.50-11.00)  

Paper to note 
Minutes of previous meeting 
PAC(4)-02-11 (Mins) 
 

 



Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2         Annual Report & Accounts 2010-11

This annual report and accounts has been prepared 

in accordance with paragraph 13 of Schedule 8 of the 

Government of Wales Act 2006 in a form directed by 

the Treasury.

!"#$%&'()*+&,-./$

24 Cathed
[...]
 members of staff left under a voluntary severance scheme that

     was open to all employees.

Our organisation

Page 40



Annual Report & Accounts 2010-11         41

Exhibit 5  '1%$3/$

12

10

8

6

4

2

0

2009-10 2010-11

A
v
e

ra
g

e
 w

o
rk

in
g

 d
a

y
s
 l
o

s
t 

p
e

r 
m

e
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
s
ta

ff

Public sector average (CIPD 2010 annual survey of absence managment trends)

Wales Audit Office short-term absence

Wales Audit Office long-term absence (periods of 21 days or more)

Absence and attendance 

management

An enhanced Attendance Management Policy has 

J"")*%)*(1"#'$%()*'$*$3"*G'6"9*>./%$*E+&!"*$3#(.,3(.$* 

2010-11, following approval in March 2010. The main 

'%59*(+*$3"*1(6%!7*'#"S

T* $(*,%A"*!6"'#*,.%/"6%)"9*$(*9$'++*()*K3'$*$3"7*93(.6/*

/(*K3")*')*'J9")!"*(!!.#9V

T* $(*")9.#"*$3'$*'66*9$'++*'#"*$#"'$"/*+'%#67*')/*

!()9%9$")$67*K3")*$3"7*'#"*.)'J6"*$(*'$$")/*K(#OV*

and

T* $(*")!(.#',"*9$'++*$(*9""O*'11#(1#%'$"*5"/%!'6*

assistance and to contact our 24-hour Employee 

Assistance Programme.

We are pleased that the introduction of the policy has 

led to a reduction in the level of short-term sickness 

absence. There has been an increase in long-term 

sickness absence during the last year, primarily due 

to non-work-related conditions. The new policy has 

enabled us to provide more effective support to those 

staff.

Our Attendance Management Policy is complemented 

by our promotion of healthy living, our Stress in the 

Workplace and Flexible Working policies, and with 

training for staff on how to manage the symptoms of 

stress effectively. 

Page 41



42         Annual Report & Accounts 2010-11

F3"*>./%$(#*:")"#'6*'%59*$(*1#(5($"*/%A"#9%$7B*"L.'6*

opportunities and human rights, both as an employer 

and through his statutory functions. He seeks not 

()67*$(*+.6&6*#"6"A')$*9$'$.$(#7*(J6%,'$%()9B*J.$*'69(*$(*

encourage good practice so that current and potential 

employees are treated positively and consistent
[...]
ces unprecedented challenges to 

$3"*9!'6"B*9!(1"*')/*&)')!%),*(+*%$9*(1"#'$%()9*(A"#*

the coming years. As explained in the Future focus of 

our workB*$3"*G'6"9*>./%$*E+&!"*%9*#"91()/%),*$(*$3"*

&)')!%'6*1#"99.#"9*+'!"/*J7*%$9*'./%$"/*J(/%"9*$3(.,3* 

a programme of reducing audit fees.

This in turn reduces the future income available to the 

G'6"9*>./%$*E+&!"H*G"*'#"*K(#O%),*$(*5')',"*$3"9"*

$3#(.,3*+.#$3"#*9$#.!$.#"/*!(9$*#"/.!$%()9B*"+&!%")!%"9*

and improved business planning.

>9*"016'%)"/*%)*<($"*\_*(+*$3"*&)')!%'6*9$'$"5")$9B*

the Auditor General has continued to apply the VAT 

treatments adopted by predecessor bodies, namely 

the Audit Commission in Wales and the National Audit 

E+&!"*%)*G'6"9H*@%9!.99%()9*3'A"*J"")*(),(%),*K%$3*

HM Revenue and Customs for a number of years 

$(*!()&#5*$3"*>./%$(#*:")"#'689*h>F*9$'$.9*')/*$(*

determine the appropriate status of his VAT supplies. 

Although those discussions are progressing, it is not 

possible at present to determine whether any liability 

K%66*!#79$'66%9"B*')/*%+*9(B*K3'$*$3"*6%O"67*L.')$.5*(+*

9.!3*'*6%'J%6%$7*5%,3$*J"H*G"#"*'*9%,)%&!')$*6%'J%6%$7*$(*

crystallise, the Auditor General would need to obtain 

funding from the WCF or increase audit fees to meet 

that liability.

Payment of suppliers

The Auditor General aims to observe the principles 

of the Better Payment Practice Code and pay all 

undisputed invoices from suppliers within 30 days. 

In the 12-month period, 96.1 per cent of undisputed 

invoices were paid within 30 days (2009-10,  

96.3 per cent).

Auditors of the Wales Audit 

,-./$

The National Assembly appointed the Auditor General 

for Scotland as the external auditor of the 2010-11 

accounts of the Auditor General for Wales.

All relevant audit information has been made available 

to the external auditors and the Auditor General has 

taken steps to make himself aware of any relevant 

audit information and has ensured that the external 

auditors were aware of 
[...]
A 610 (Considering the work of internal audit).  We 

carried out a review of the internal audit function in May 2011 and concluded that the work of 

the WAO’s internal audit service is carried out in accordance with Government Internal Audit 

Page 113



 Governance and accountability 

 

 

Auditor General for Wales Page 15 

 

Standards. In particular, for our financial statements audit, we placed reliance on the testing of 

financial functions and the review of the new accounting system, as planned.  As a result of 

the review we also made some recommendations for improvement, which were accepted by 

WAO. 

Outlook 

53. The AGW is introducing an Oversight Framework ("Proposed new governance arrangements 

for the WAO – Briefing paper for the PAC" dated 7 October 2010 paragraphs 19 and 20) to 

improve transparency and clarify aspects of his responsibilities within the Financial Reporting 

Framework. 

 

Page 114



Appendix A: action plan 

 

 

Page 16 Auditor General for Wales 

 

Appendix A: action plan 
Key Issues/ Risk Areas and Planned Management Action 

Action 

Point 

Refer 

Para 

No 

    Issue/ Risk Identified Planned Management 

Action 

Responsible 

Officer 

Target 

Date 

1 18 

and 

19 

The preparation and 

governance arrangements 

over the completion of the 

AGW’s annual report and 

accounts should be further 

reviewed to ensure that 

sufficient time is available for 

the key stages of the 

process. 

We will review the entire 

accounts process, 

including the particular 

challenges we faced and 

the effectiveness of each 

of the key stages of the 

preparation and 

governance processes 

adopted for 2010/11. We 

will then identify which 

stages of the process will 

be retained, and whether 

any additional or different 

stages are necessary. 

Following agreement of 

the key stages, a timetable 

will be developed to allow 

sufficient time for each of 

those stages to be 

completed.  

 

Assistant 

Au
[...]
retary 

Under 

review on 

an 

ongoing 

basis 

5 51 WAO officers should provide 

formal certificates of 

assurance on internal 

controls systems covering 

their areas of responsibility as 

part of a cascade of 

assurances to the AGW.  

We will review existing 

practices and, where 

necessary, we will develop 

an appropriate process for 

the provision of 

assurances, balancing the 

need for clear and 

documented assurance 

that adds value with the 

time constraints 

recognised in action point 

1.  

Assistant 

Auditor 

General 

(Planning 

and 

Resources) 

July 2012 

 

Page 116



Supplementary Estimate of Income and

Expenditure of the Wales Audit Office 

for the Year Ending 31 March 2012

September 2011

www.wao.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4

Page 117



Supplementary Estimate of Income and Expenditure of the

Wales Audit Office for the Year Ending 31 March 2012

Submitted to the Public Accounts Committee of the National Assembly for Wales for

examination under Paragraph 12 of Schedule 8 of the Government of Wales Act 2006

Huw Vaughan Thomas

Auditor General for Wales

Wales Audit Office

24 Cathedral Road

Cardiff

CF11 9LJ

Page 118



Introduction 4

Purpose of this Supplementary Budget Motion 5

Capital expenditure 5

Request for additional resource 5

Analysis of my net request for resources 6

Summary 7

Appendix 1 - Summary of 2011-12 budget requirements 

for inclusion in the Welsh Ministers’ Budget Motion under 

Section 125 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 8

Contents

Page 119



1 My budget, as Auditor General, is determined

after the Public Accounts Committee (PAC)

has examined my annual estimate of income

and expenditure and laid it before the National

Assembly. 

2 Following examination by the PAC on 11

November 2010, my original annual estimate

for the 2011-12 financial year was laid before

the National Assembly on 22 November 2010.

3 As I outline below, I wish to make

amendments to this original estimate and

invite the PAC to examine and lay this

estimate of my income and expenditure for

the year ending 31 March 2012.

Supplementary Estimate of Income and Expenditure4

Introduction

Page 120



5Supplementary Estimate of Income and Expenditure

Purpose of this Supplementary Budget Motion

4 I wish to amend my original estimate of my

net resource requirement of £4,853,000 for

2011-12 and of my estimate of my associated

cash need from the Welsh Consolidated Fund

of £4,753,000. Resource differs from cash as

it takes account of non-cash transactions 

(eg, asset depreciation) and the impact of

debtors and creditors on income and

expenditure. I am seeking to do this in order

to correct for the treatment of capital

expenditure in my original estimate and to

provide more information about how

resources originally requested are being used.

These amendments follow lessons learned in

preparing our 2010-11 accounts and are

supported by recommendations made by the

Auditor General for Scotland and the National

Audit Office.

5 In addition, I am seeking to increase my

original resource request by £550,000 to

£5,403,000 in order to further reduce my staff

costs through a voluntary severance scheme.

My accounts for 2010-11 show unused

resource of £569,000 and I am not therefore

seeking additional resources across the two

years. My net resource request actually

represents a slight reduction of £19,000 in

overall terms. In cash terms, my accounts for

2010-11 show £629,000 as payable to the

Welsh Consolidated Fund. I am seeking to

use £550,000 of this cash that would

otherwise be returned to fund the voluntary

severance scheme, with the balance of

£79,000 being repaid. 

6 Further information on each of these issues 

is provided below.

Capital expenditure

7 My original 2011-12 estimate of income and

expenditure did not separately identify any

capital expenditure. I estimate that I will incur

£50,000 of capital expenditure in 2011-12,

and that £20,000 of that expenditure will be

funded by the net resource requirement of

£4,853,000 previously approved by the

National Assembly within the original Annual

Budget Motion for 2011-12; the balance will

be funded from fee income.

8 Within this supplementary estimate, £20,000

that was classified as revenue expenditure in

the original estimate is therefore being

reclassified as capital expenditure. This

technical adjustment has no net impact on the

total level of resource for the Auditor General

that was approved in the original 2011-12

Budget Motion.

Request for additional resource

9 I outlined in my original estimate for 2011-12

certain measures that I had already taken to

reduce staff costs, including a workforce

planning project, not filling all vacant posts,

and a voluntary severance scheme.

10 We invested approximately £1,000,000 in the

voluntary severance scheme under which staff

left the Wales Audit Office during the course

of 2010-11. By the end of 2011-12, the full

cost of this scheme will have been recovered

with part year savings in 2010-11 of £357,000,

full year savings of £797,000 in 2011-12 and

additional savings in future years. I have now

identified scope to further reduce the staff

Page 121



6

costs of the Wales Audit Office through a new

voluntary severance scheme. This scheme

will be extended to all staff and will include

both voluntary severance and changes to

working patterns in order to secure maximum

flexibility in the deployment of the workforce.

It will also support the restructuring of our

performance audit team to shape our work for

a changed external environment and to

enhance our delivery.

11 I estimate that the total cost of this new

voluntary severance scheme in 2011-12 will

be around £800,000 and will result in

recurring savings of at least £200,000 per

annum and a skill mix more aligned to future

work demands. The cost of the scheme will

be recovered within three to four years, and

will then 
[...]
tted to

retain for use in connection with the exercise of functions under those statutory provisions. During 2011-12,

these are estimated to amount to £11.379 million (2010-11: £11.920 million). Under Paragraph 9(3) of

Schedule 8 to the 2006 Act, the Auditor General is authorised to retain such income rather than paying it

into the Welsh Consolidated Fund. As in previous years, it does not therefore form part of the amount to be

authorised by Budget Motion under Section 125(1)(b) of the 2006 Act, but is included for information.

2010-11

£ million

2011-12

£ million

Net request for resources 5.047 5.403

Movement in year-end debtors and work in progress, creditors and provisions, and

deferred income

0.227 0.100

Capital charges (depreciation) (0.200) (0.200)

Net cash requirement 5.074 5.303

Table 5 - Reconciliation of resource requirement to cash drawing requirement from the Welsh

Consolidated Fund

Page 125



Agenda Item 5

Page 126

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted



 

Public Accounts Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 20 September 2011 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:00 - 10:50 

 

  

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 
http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf 

 
 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Darren Millar (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar 
Mike Hedges 
Julie Morgan 
Gwyn Price 
Jenny Rathbone 
Aled Roberts 
Leanne Wood 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Anthony Barrett, Wales Audit Office Partner, Wales Audit 

Office 
Gillian Body, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit 
Office 
Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales 
Audit Office 
 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Bethan Webber (Clerk) 

Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk) 
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor) 
Ian Summers (Official) 

 

  

 

1. Apologies and substitutions  
1.1 The Chair welcomed Committee Members and members of the public to the 
meeting. 
 
 
PRIVATE SESSION 

Agenda Annex

Page 129



The Committee resolved to exclude the public from items 3 to 8 of the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 17.42(ix). 
 

2. Introduction to the Public Accounts Committee  
2.1 The Committee discussed its role and remit and its relationship with the Wales 
Audit Office. 
 
 

3. Introduction to the Auditor General for Wales and the Wales Audit 
Office (9.15 - 9.45)  
3.1 The Auditor General for Wales outlined the role of the Wales Audit Office. 
 
 
 
 
 

4. Approach to forward work planning (9.45 - 10.15)  
4.1 The Committee discussed forthcoming Public Accounts Committee activity. 
 

5. Audit Legislation - (10.15-10.30)  
5.1 The Committee discussed the Welsh Government’s proposed audit legislation. 
 

6. Procurement Update  (10.30 - 10.40)  
6.1 The Committee received an update on the progress for appointing auditors to the 
accounts of the Auditor General for Wales. 
 

7. Other Business  
7.1 The Committee agreed to refer the Wales Audit Office follow up report on Adult 
Mental Health Services to the Health and Social Services Committee for further scrutiny.  
 
 
 

8. Issues of governance and accountability of the Auditor General for 
Wales (10.50 - 11.00)  
8.1 As the Committee was not in a position to establish a sub-committee, it agreed to 
defer the decision. 
 

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 Auditor General for Wales's Annual Report and Accounts 2010-2011
	PAC(4)-03-11 : Paper 2 : Audit Scotland - Annual report 2010-11 audit

	4 Consideration of the Estimate of Income and Expenditure of the WAO for the year ending 31 March 2012
	5 Issues of governance and accountability in relation to the Auditor general for Wales
	Paper to note



Minutes of the meeting

Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Tuesday, 27 September 2011 .
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 10:30 Wales

http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 31‘%:

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar
Mike Hedges

Ken Skates

Gwyn Price

David Rees

Aled Roberts
Leanne Wood

Witnesses:

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales, Wales
Audit Office

Frith, Assistant Auditor General, Audit Scotland

Mark Taylor, Assistant Director, Audit Scotland

Terry Jones, Technical Manager, Wales Audit Office
Kevin Thomas, Assistant Auditor General, Wales Audit
Office

Committee Staff:

Bethan Webber (Clerk)
Daniel Collier (Deputy Clerk)
Joanest Jackson (Legal Advisor)

1. Audit Scotland report on the accounts of the Auditor General for

Wales

1.1 The Committee discussed the findings of the report by Audit Scotland on the
accounts of the Auditor General for Wales.

2. Apologies and substitutions



2.1 The Chair welcomed Committee Members and members of the public to the
meeting.

2.2 Apologies had been received from Jenny Rathbone and Julie Morgan, for whom
David Rees and Ken Skates were substituting.

3. Auditor General for Wales's Annual Report and Accounts 2010-
2011

3.1 The Auditor General for Wales presented his annual report and accounts for 2010-
11 to the Committee.

Action points:
The Auditor General agreed to provide:

e A note explaining whether the achieved reduction in premises costs as a result
of the 2005 merger of the Audit Commission in Wales and the National Audit
Office (to create the Wales Audit Office) met the projected efficiency savings.

e Further details on the increase in long-term sickness absences at the Wales
Audit Office during the last year.

4. Consideration of the Estimate of Income and Expenditure of the

WAO for the year ending 31 March 2012

4.1 The Auditor General for Wales presented his supplementary estimate for 2011-12
to the Committee.

Action point:
The Auditor General for Wales agreed to provide:

e Details of the Wales Audit Offices three year IT strategy.

5. Issues of governance and accountability in relation to the Auditor

general for Wales
5.1 The Committee agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group to consider issues of
governance and accountability in relation to the Auditor General for Wales.

5.2 The Committee would formally agree the membership of the Task and Finish Group
at its meeting on 4 October 2011.

5.3The Committee agreed that the first meeting of the Task and Finish Group will take
place on 11 October 2011.

Transcript
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311

